estimates were analyzed using an economic model developed by Ioneer.
Inputs into the economic analysis include the capital and operating costs,
saleable lithium carbonate, and boric acid tonnages, commodity price
and revenue forecasts, and transportation and management costs. An
AACE Class 2 cost estimate with an accuracy range of -10% / +15% was
produced for the 2024FS, and engineering design is ~70% complete. The
estimate reflects the Project’s EPCM execution strategy and baseline
project schedule. An 8% discount rate was applied to estimate Project
Net Present Value (NPV).

61

APPENDIX D: JORC Code, 2012 Edition - Table 1

Criteria JORC Code 2012 Explanation Commentary

• NPV ranges and sensitivity to variations in the significant
assumptions and inputs.

Value (NPV) in real dollars was calculated at an applied 8% discount rate.
The outcomes of this analysis are shown in the table below in order of
highest to lowest sensitivity.

• A sensitivity analysis on the applied discount rate used to estimate
Project NPV below was also performed. The results of this analysis are
summarised in the table below.

Discount
Rate (%)

NPV (US $
Millions)

12% 622

11%  843

10% 1,116

9% 1,457

8% 1,888

7% 2,449

6% 3,186

Sensitivity Factor

NPV with
(-15%)

Adjustment
Factor (US$

Millions)

NPV with
(+15%)

Adjustment
Factor (US$

Millions)

Lithium Grade 1,248 2,524

Lithium Recovery 1,248 2,524

Lithium Carbonate Price 1,238 2,462

Capital Costs 2,161 1,615

Operating Costs 2,214 1,562

Boric Acid Price 1,732 2.043

Boron Grade 1,748 2,027

Boric Acid Recovery 1,748 2,027

Labour 1,929 1,846

62

APPENDIX D: JORC Code, 2012 Edition - Table 1

Criteria   JORC Code 2012 Explanation Commentary

Economic •  • Based on the above sensitivity factors, the Project is most sensitive to
increases in discount rate and least sensitive to changes in labour cost.

Social • The status of agreements with key stakeholders and matters
leading to social licence to operate.

• The Project has been evaluated under an EIS, completed by a BLM-
approved third-party contractor selected by Ioneer. Public comment
periods were required as part of the EIS process and taken into
consideration in the final EIS published in September 2024.  A Record of